



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

In re: Dissolution of DOEHLER DRY : No. 350, 2022
INGREDIENT SOLUTIONS, LLC, a :
Delaware limited liability company, : Court below: Court of Chancery
: of the State of Delaware
:
: C.A. No. 2022-0354- LWW

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS RUSSELL DAVIS
AND CROSSKEYS ASSOCIATES, LTD.**

LEWIS BRISBOIS
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
Francis G.X. Pileggi (No. 2624)
Sean M. Brennecke (No. 4686)
500 Delaware Ave., Suite 700
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-985-6000
Francis.Pileggi@LewisBrisbois.com
Sean.Brennecke@LewisBrisbois.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Russell Davis
and Crosskeys Associates, Ltd.*

Dated: December 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Trial Court Did Not Apply The Proper Pleading Standard.....	6
a. The Appellees, Like The Trial Court, Fail To Recognize The Numerous Factors Courts Consider In Dissolution Analyses.....	7
b. Appellees Take An Overly Restrictive View of Deadlock.	7
c. The Trial Court Did Not Consider All Of The Allegations in the Petition	12
II. The Trial Court Added a Pure-Heart Requirement That Is Not Contained In The Statute Or Case Law Of This State.	15
III. The Agreement Does Not Contain The Type Of Exit Provision Needed To Preclude Dissolution.....	20
IV. The Company’s Purpose is Frustrated by the Disputes.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Achaian, Inc. v. Leemon Family LLC</i> , 25 A.3d 800 (Del. Ch. 2011)	9
<i>CPC Mikawayaya Hldgs., LLC v. MyMo Intermediate, Inc.</i> , 2022 Del. Ch. LEXIS 154 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2022)	10
<i>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 7 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2009)	8, 10
<i>Francotyp-Postalia AG & Co v. On Target Tech</i> , 1998 Del. Ch. LEXIS 234 (Del. Ch. Dec. 24, 1998)	15, 16
<i>In re GR Burgr, LLC</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 156 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2017)	7, 9, 10, 23
<i>Haley v. Talcott</i> , 864 A.2d 86 (Del. Ch. 2004)	9, 10, 20, 21
<i>Kleinberg v. Aharon</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 24 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2017)	15, 16
<i>Mehra v. Teller</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 16 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2021)	10
<i>Meyer Natural Foods LLC v. Duff</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 162 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2015)	9
<i>Millien v. Popescu</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 22 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 2014)	15
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 302 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2013)	5
<i>Seidensticker v. Gasparilla Inn, Inc.</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 155 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2007)	22
<i>Seokoh, Inc. v. Lard-PT, LLC</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 62 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2021)	8, 21

<i>In re Shawe & Elting, LLC</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 211 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2005)	15
<i>Shipley v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 975 A.2d 764 (Del. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Silver Leaf, L.L.C.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 119 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2005)	8, 10, 23
<i>Symbiont.io, Inc. v. Ipreo Holdings, LLC</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 174 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2021)	8, 10
<i>Vila v. BVWebTies LLC</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 202 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2010)	9
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	18-19
Statutes	
6 Del. C. § 18-802	1, 2, 15, 18
